2.2249		-754	
FORM PTO-1595 RECO (Rev. 6-93)	P	28-1999	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents a         1. Name(s) of conveying party(ies):         1) OREST W. BLASCHUK         2) JAMES MATTHEW SYMONDS         3) BARBARA J. GOUR         4)         5)         6)         Additional names of conveying parties attached?         3. Nature of conveyance:         X       Assignment         Other         Other         JUNE 28, 1999         3) JUNE 28, 1999         6)	_Yes <u>X</u> No er nge of Name	Street Address: <u>60</u> S	
<ul> <li>Application number(s) or registration</li> <li>If this docum th</li> <li>A. Patent Application No(s).</li> <li>09/282,029</li> <li>Additional</li> </ul>	number(s): ent is being filed tog e execution date of numbers attached?	gether with a new app the application is B. Patent No(s).	No
5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be maile Name:SEED AND BER Internal Address:ANN T. KADLECI	ed: RY LLP	patents involved	3.41): \$40.00
6300 COLUMBI Street Address: 701 FIFTH AVE City: SEATTLE State: WA ZIP: 9		8. Deposit account nu	be charged to deposit account
	DO NOT USE T	19-1090 HIS SPACE	8
<ul> <li>9. Statement and signature. <i>To the best of my knowledge and bell</i> <i>true copy of the original document.</i> </li> <li><u>DAVID J. MAKI</u> Name of Person Signing Total number of pages inclus         </li> <li>OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp 4/94) u\annk\100086\4</li> </ul>	Signature ding cover sheet, at	tachments, and docum	<u>Suly 19, 1999</u> Date

I

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Orest W. Blaschuk, James Matthew Symonds, and Barbara J. Gour (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), having post office addresses of 4998 De Maisonneuve West, Suite 1520, Westmount, Quebec, Canada H3Z 1N2; 188 Waverley Street, Apt. 303, Ottawa, Ontario, Canada K2P 0V6; and 2890 Donnelly Drive, RR#4 Kemptville, Ontario, Canada K0G 1J0, respectively, are the joint inventors of an invention entitled "COMPOUNDS AND METHODS FOR MODULATING CLAUDIN-MEDIATED FUNCTIONS," which is described and claimed in the specification and claims of U.S. Application No. 09/282,029, which we filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 30, 1999, and for which a patent is sought; this application is a continuation-in-part of U.S. Application No. 09/185,908, filed November 3, 1998, currently pending.

WHEREAS, Adherex Technologies Inc. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), having a place of business at 600 Peter Morand Crescent, Suite 340, Ottawa, Ontario, Canada K1G 5Z3, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any and all letters patent which may be granted for said invention in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said United States application to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said invention, application and all letters patent on said invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all letters patent on said invention to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said invention, for litigation regarding letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patent therefor.

L

2

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that James Matthew

Date

Barbara J. Gour

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Barbara J. Gour signed this instrument of her own free will, as a voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Witness

U\AnnK\100086\409C1\Assignment.doc (100086.409c1)

Date

Orest W. Blaschuk

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Orest W. Blaschuk signed this instrument of his own free will, as a voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Witness

1999 Date

yne 28th

1999

Sune 28th 1999 Date

purposes mentioned in the instrument.

un

Date

James Matthew Symonds

Date

Witness

Symonds signed this instrument of his own free will, as a voluntary act for the uses and